

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT S. LIDSTER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE ACLU OF ILLINOIS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG*
SHAVAR D. JEFFRIES
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C
14 Wall Street
28th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707

HARVEY GROSSMAN
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
OF ACLU, INC.
180 North Michigan Ave.,
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT STRICTLY PROHIBITS INFORMATIONAL SEIZURES	4
II. INFORMATIONAL SEIZURES DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE LIMITED CATEGORY OF PERMISSIBLE SUSPICIONLESS SEIZURES	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1978)	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999)	5
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	14
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	1, 15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	17
<i>State of Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 202 Ill.2d 1 (2002).....	10, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	5
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	1
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	14
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5, 6, 13, 16
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 587 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1838)	6
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich.L.Rev. 547 (1999)	5, 7
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review</i> , 77 B.U.L. Rev. 925 (1997)	7
Tracey Maclin, <i>When the Cure for the Fourth Amendment is Worse Than the Disease</i> , 68 S.Cal.L.Rev. 1 (1994)	6
United States Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice, <i>Crime Scene Investigation: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> , at 1, 13, 14, 18, 20, 25 (January 2000)	18
United States Department of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Administration, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 1998: Overview</i> (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wendell Cox & Jean Love, <i>40 Years of the U.S. Highway System: An Analysis of the Best Investment a Nation Ever Made</i> (1996).....	12
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 682-1791</i> (1990).....	5
